
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

POWELL'S BOOKS, INC., *et al.*,

No. 09-35153

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN KROGER, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF OREGON, *et al.*,

No. 09-35154

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN KROGER, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General
JEROME LIDZ
Solicitor General
MICHAEL A. CASPER
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. Introduction and Standard of Review	4
B. Background and Legal Framework.....	6
1. Obscenity, Minors and the First Amendment.....	6
2. Obscenity and the Oregon Constitution.....	9
3. <i>State v. Maynard</i>	11
4. House Bill 2843 (2007).	15
a. Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.054: Furnishing sexually explicit materials to a child.	15
b. Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057: Luring a Minor.	16
c. The legislature’s purpose in enacting Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.054 and 057.	17
C. The District Court Correctly Interpreted the Statutes	19
1. When interpreting a state law, federal courts defer to existing state court interpretations and to the state rules of statutory interpretation.....	19
2. Under Oregon Law, the statutes apply only to materials that are primarily intended to sexually arouse.	20
3. Plaintiffs mischaracterize <i>Maynard</i>	25
4. Plaintiffs alternative interpretation is inconsistent with Oregon law.....	27

D.	The District court Correctly Rejected Plaintiffs’ substantial overbreadth claims.	31
1.	Substantial Overbreadth Analysis.....	31
2.	167.054 is not substantially overbroad.	33
3.	167.057 is not substantially overbroad.	40
a.	Under <i>Maynard</i> , Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057 restricts the use of materials that are obscene as to minors.	40
b.	In any case, Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057 does not violate the First Amendment because it prohibits conduct, not speech.	41
4.	The statutes meet the <i>Ginsberg/Miller</i> test.....	50
a.	State statutes are not required to parrot the federal criteria to pass constitutional muster.....	51
b.	Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 167.054 and 167.057 do not parrot the federal obscenity criteria because they are intended to meet the state constitution’s stricter standard.....	52
c.	The United States Supreme Court has already recognized Oregon’s distinct approach to regulating obscenity.....	54
d.	Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.054 and Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057 are far narrower in scope than the child obscenity law upheld by the Supreme Court in <i>Ginsberg</i>	56
E.	The district court correctly rejected plaintiffs’ vagueness claims.	57
1.	A statute is not unconstitutionally vague if, considered as a whole and in light of its purpose, it is clear what the statute proscribes in the vast majority of its intended applications.	57

2.	What Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.054 and Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057 proscribe is sufficiently clear.....	58
a.	The language that plaintiffs assert is vague has already been authoritatively construed by Oregon courts.	58
b.	The challenged statutes are as clear as laws upheld by this Court	59
c.	Any vagueness inherent in Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 167.054 and 167.057 is ameliorated by the scienter requirements.....	61
F.	The district court correctly concluded that plaintiffs had not brought a cognizable pre-enforcement, “as-applied” challenge.....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>A-1 Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. County of Monterey</i> , 90 F.3d 333 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir.2003)	63
<i>American Booksellers v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d 1493 (10th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 93 S. Ct. 2908, 37 L. Ed. 2d 830 (1973)	32, 43
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491, 105 S. Ct. 2794, 86 L.Ed. 2d 394 (1985)	63
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001).....	57, 60
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789, 104 S. Ct. 2118, 80 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1984)	32

<i>City of Portland v. Tidyman</i> , 306 Or. 174, 759 P.2d 242 (1988)	52
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	50
<i>Comcast of Oregon II, Inc. v. City of Eugene</i> , 346 Or 238, 209 P3d 800 (2009)	22
<i>Cook Inlet Native Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 927 (2003)	6
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205, 95 S. Ct. 2268, 45 L. Ed. 2d 125 (1975)	36
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726, 98 S. Ct. 3026, 57 L. Ed. 2d 1073 (1978)	35
<i>Gaston v. Parsons</i> , 318 Or 247, 864 P2d 1319 (1994)	22
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629, 88 S. Ct. 1274, 20 L. Ed. 2d 195 (1968) . 5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 35, 37, 38, 40, 41, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 56, 57, 62	
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 92 S. Ct. 2294, 33 L. Ed. 2d 222 (1972)	57, 60
<i>Havi Group, LP v. Fyock</i> , 204 Or App 558, 131 P3d 793 (2006)	23
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703, 120 S. Ct. 2480, 147 L. Ed. 2d 597 (2000)	58
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489, 102 S. Ct. 1186, 71 L. Ed. 2d 362 (1982)	58, 61
<i>Joshi v. Providence Health System of Oregon</i> , 342 Or 152, 149 P3d 1164 (2006)	23
<i>Keller v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</i> , 342 Or 23, 147 P3d 1154 (2006)	22
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352, 103 S. Ct. 1855. 75 L. Ed. 2d 903 (1982)	31, 58

<i>Lawson v. Kolender</i> , 658 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>Martin v. Board of Parole</i> , 327 Or 147, 957 P2d 1210 (1998).....	22
<i>Mastriano v. Board of Parole</i> , 342 Or 684, 159 P3d 1151 (2007).....	23
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15, 93 S. Ct. 2607, 37 L. Ed. 2d 419 (1973)5, 6, 8, 9, 35, 36, 38, 40, 41, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 61	
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747, 102 S. Ct. 3348, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1113 (1982).....	32, 36, 39
<i>New York v. Foley</i> , 731 N.E.2d 123 (N.Y. 2000)	43
<i>OfficeMax, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 428 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Ollilo v. Clatskanie P. U. D.</i> , 170 Or. 173, 132 P.2d 416 (1942).....	30
<i>Paris Adult Theater v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49, 93 S. Ct. 2628, 37 L. Ed. 2d 446 (1973)	54
<i>Pendleton School Dist. 16R v. State</i> , 220 Or.App. 56, 185 P.3d 471 (2008), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , ___ Or ___ (2008)	30
<i>People v. Cervi</i> , 270 Mich. App. 603, 717 N.W.2d 356 (Mich. Ct. App. 2006).....	44
<i>People v. Foley</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 668, 731 N.E.2d 123, 709 N.Y.S.2d 467 (N.Y. 2000).....	44
<i>PGE v. Bureau of Labor and Industries</i> , 317 Or. 606, 859 P.2d 1143 (1993).....	21, 40, 47, 48
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 948, 125 S. Ct. 1694, 161 L. Ed. 2d 524 (2005) ..	20
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	46

<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476, 77 S. Ct. 1304, 1 L. Ed. 2d 1498 (1957)	6
<i>Rowan v. Post Office Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728, 90 S. Ct. 1484, 25 L. Ed. 2d 736 (1970)	34
<i>Slodov v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 238, 98 S. Ct. 1778, 56 L.Ed. 2d 251 (1978)	30
<i>State v. Backlund</i> , 2003 ND 184, 672 N.W.2d 431 (N.D. 2003)	44
<i>State v. Bordeaux</i> , 220 Or App 165, 185 P3d 524 (2008)	25
<i>State v. Ciancanelli</i> , 339 Or. 282, 121 P.3d 613 (2005)	10, 52
<i>State v. Colosimo</i> , 142 P.3d 352 (Nev. 2006).....	43
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or. 160, 206 P.3d 1042 (2009)	21, 29, 47
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 302 Or. 510, 732 P.2d 9 (1987)	9, 52
<i>State v. Lanig</i> , 154 Or App 665, 963 P2d 58 (1998)	25
<i>State v. Maynard</i> , 168 Or. App. 118, 5 P.3d 1142 (2000), <i>rev den</i> , 332 Or 137 (2001) ..	10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31, 37, 39, 40, 41, 56, 59, 61
<i>State v. McBroom</i> , 179 Or App 120, 39 P3d 226 (2002)	23
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 343 Or. 48, 162 P.3d 255 (2007)	22
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 319 Or 259, 875 P2d 463 (1994)	29
<i>State v. Rangel</i> , 328 Or. 294, 977 P.2d 379 (1999)	11
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 293 Or. 402, 649 P.2d 569 (1982)	10, 11

<i>State v. Robins,</i> 646 N.W.2d 287 (Wis. 2002)	43
<i>State v. Rodriguez,</i> 217 Or App 24, 175 P3d 471 (2007)	29
<i>State v. Snyder,</i> 155 Ohio App. 3d 453, 2003 Ohio 6399, 801 N.E.2d 876 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003)	44
<i>State v. Stoneman,</i> 323 Or. 536, 920 P.2d 535 (1996)	11, 13, 25
<i>State v. Vasquez-Rubio,</i> 323 Or 275, 917 P2d 494 (1996)	25
<i>State v. Woodcock,</i> 75 Or. App. 659 (1985)	56
<i>Telephone & Telegraph Co.,</i> 311 U.S. 223, 61 S. Ct. 179, 85 L.Ed. 139 (1940)	31
<i>U.S. v. Bonilla-Montenegro</i> 331 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>United States v. 12 200-ft. Reels of Film,</i> 413 U.S. 123, 93 S. Ct. 2665, 37 L.Ed. 2d 500 (1973)	51
<i>United States v. Bailey,</i> 228 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>United States v. Dhingra,</i> 371 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2004)	45, 46
<i>United States v. Gagliardi,</i> 506 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007)	62
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 376 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2004)	45
<i>United States v. Meek,</i> 366 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2004)	45, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Thomas,</i> 410 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2005)	45
<i>United States v. Tykarsky,</i> 446 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2006)	45

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U. S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1803 (2008)	32, 36, 39, 62
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 982 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 513 U.S. 64, 115 S. Ct. 464, 130 L. Ed. 2d 372 (1994).....	35
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	49
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association</i> , 484 U.S. 383, 108 S. Ct. 636, 98 L. Ed. 2d 782 (1988)	32
<i>Vokoun v. City of Lake Oswego</i> , 189 Or App 499, 76 P3d 677 (2003), <i>rev den</i> , 336 Or 406 (2004)	25
<i>Vsetecka v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 337 Or 502, 98 P3d 1116 (2004).....	22, 29
<i>Wagner v. Professional Engineers in California Government</i> , 354 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781, 105 L. Ed. 2d 661, 109 S. Ct. 2746 (1989)	57
<i>Westwood Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. Lane County</i> , 318 Or. 146, 864 P.2d 350 (1993), <i>adh'd to as modified on recons</i> , 318 Or. 327, 866 P.2d 463 (1994)	39
<i>Young v. American Mini-Theaters</i> , 427 U.S. 50, 96 S. Ct. 2440, 49 L. Ed. 2d 310 (1976)	61

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 2422(b)	45, 46
Or. Const. Art. I, § 8	9, 10, 14, 52
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.305.....	48
Or. Rev. Stat. § 165.065.....	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.051(4).....	40
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.051(5).....	36, 37
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.054.. 1, 2, 3, 4, 15, 17, 20, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 50, 52, 55, 56, 58, 59, 61, 62, 63	

Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.054(1).....	56
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.054(2)(a)	16, 38
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.054(2)(b)	20, 23, 24, 58, 59
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.054(3)(a)	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.054(3)(a)	38
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.054(3)(b)	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.054(3)(b)	38
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.054(3)(c)	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057.....	1-4, 16, 17, 20, 40-43, 47, 49, 50, 52, 56-59, 61-63
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057(1)(b)	42
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057(1)(b)(A).....	43, 48, 49, 50
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057(1)(b)(B).....	43, 48, 50
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057(2).....	20, 23, 24, 58, 59
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057(3)(a)	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057(3)(b)	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057(3)(c)	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.057(b)(1)(A).....	46, 47
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.065.....	11, 12, 14, 15, 18, 55, 56
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.085.....	56
Or. Rev. Stat. § 167.085(3) (2000)	13, 20, 37
Or. Rev. Stat. § 174.020(1)(a)	39
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	2, 4, 6, 7, 34, 35, 40, 41, 43, 50, 51, 52, 56, 60, 63
U.S. Const. Amend. V	4
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	4

Other Authorities

Alan Garfield, Protecting Children From Speech, 57 Fla. L. Rev. 565 (2005).....	35
Amitai Etzioni, “Do Children Have The Same First Amendment Rights As Adults?: On Protecting Children From Speech,” 79 Chi.-Kent. L. Rev. 3 (2004).....	34

House Bill 2843 (2007)..... 15, 17, 42

Marion D. Hefner, “‘Roast Pigs’ and Miller-Light: Variable Obscenity in the Nineties,” 1996 U. Ill. L. Rev 843.....35

Michael S. Wald, “Children’s Rights: A Framework for Analysis,” 12 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 255 (1979)34

Proposed Oregon Criminal Code 232, Commentary (1971)12

Testimony, House Judiciary Committee, HB 2843, April 6, 2007 .. 17, 18, 33, 42

Testimony, Joint Ways and Means Committee, HB 2843, June 15, 2007 .. 18, 24, 42

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary 1347 (unabridged ed 2002)48
